
Merton Council
Planning Applications Committee 
Membership

Councillors
Linda Kirby (Chair)
Najeeb Latif (Vice-Chair)
Laxmi Attawar
David Chung
David Dean
Russell Makin
Simon McGrath
Peter Southgate
Marsie Skeete
Dave Ward

Substitute Members:
Stephen Crowe
Daniel Holden
Edward Foley
Rebecca Lanning
Dennis Pearce
Carl Quilliam

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on: 
Date: 19 July 2018 
Time:  7.15 pm
Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  If you wish to speak please see notes after the list of agenda items.  
For more information about the agenda and the decision making process 
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3356
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
http://www.merton.gov.uk/


Planning Applications Committee 
19 July 2018 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Town Planning Applications
The Chair will announce the order of Items at the 
beginning of the Meeting.
A Supplementary Agenda with any modifications will be 
published on the day of the meeting.
Note: there is no written report for this item

5 Land at 1A Kenley Road, Merton Park, SW19 3JJ
Application number: 18/P1356   Ward: Merton Park

Officer Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission 
subject to conditions

7 - 22

6 237 Kingston Road, Wimbledon, SW19 3NW
Application number: 18/P2076   Ward: Merton Park

Officer Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission 
subject to conditions

23 - 32

7 Lee House, 2 Lancaster Avenue, Wimbledon SW19 5DE
Application number: 17/P1602   War
[...]
 documents by the public during the course of the 
meeting will not be permitted.
FOR ANY QUERIES ON THIS INFORMATION AND OTHER COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURES please contact Democratic Services:
Phone – 020 8545 3356
e-mail – democratic.services@merton.gov.uk

mailto:planning@merton.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
28 JUNE 2018
(7.15 pm - 9.00 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), 

Councillor Najeeb Latif, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Russell Makin, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Peter Southgate and 
Councillor Dave Ward

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Andrew Howard, Neil Milligan , Tim Bryson, 
Jonathan Lewis, Sarath Attanayke, Lisa Jewell

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Chung, his substitute 
was Councillor Dennis Pearce.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.
In the interest of openness and transparency several  Councillors asked for it to be 
recorded that they had won tickets to the Wimbledon Tennis Championships, held at 
the All England Tennis Club, in a ballot. The Chair explained that Councillors winning 
these tickets still had to pay the full price of the tickets themselves.
Councillors declaring that they had won tickets:
Councillor Simon McGrath
Councillor Najeeb Latif
Councillor Laxmi Attawar

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2018 were agreed as 
an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

Supplementary Agenda: Amendments and modifications to the Officer’s report were 
published in a Supplementary Agenda. This applied to items 5, 6 and  

Order of the meeting – The Chair announced that the items would be taken in the 
following order 5,7,6, 8 and 9

5 CENTRAL HOUSE,1C ALWYNE ROAD, SW19 7AB (Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Change of use from Offices (Class B1) to Health Clinic (Class D1)

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and information in the 
Supplementary Agenda

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Officers re-iterated the points made in their Report, that the operation and safety of 
the  imaging equipment (x-ray, MRI and ultrasound) are issues governed by the 
Ionising Radiation Regulations 2017 (IRR17).  Compliance with these regulations is 
Mandatory and is the responsibility of The Health and Safety Executive (HSE) and 
the Care Quality Commission. Therefore the operation of this equipment is not a 
material planning consideration. However Officers did assure the Committee that the 
proposal did include  protective wall shielding that would form a  box within the room. 
Therefore no window in this room would be exposed to any emissions from the 
equipment.

Members questioned the description of the Clinic as a ‘Community Facility’ when it 
was privately operated. Officers explained that it was designated as use class D1 
which does cover a variety of uses including private clinics.

Officers answered questions on the marketing of the site, and explained that 
evidences showing that the site had been marketed as Offices since 2015 was 
supplied with the application.

Some members were concerned about the lack of parking around the application 
site. Other Members pointed out that there was a Car Park nearby and that the site 
had good access to public transport. Members also noted that the proposed use was 
less intensive than if it was used as offices.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted  to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

6 ALL ENGLAND CLUB, GRAND DRIVE, SW20 9NB (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Hybrid application for All England Lawn Tennis Club tennis facility: 
Planning permission in full for 16 x external grass tennis courts, 3 x acrylic tennis 
courts within permanent air dome, associated landscaping including Sustainable 
Urban Drainage Systems, car parking, amendment to access arrangements; and 
Outline planning permission (with appearance, landscaping and layout reserved) for 
replacement two storey clubhouse and new outbuilding for maintenance purposes.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary Agenda. 

In answer to a Members question officers replied that the land is described as 
designated open space. In approaching this application Officers have weighed up the 
benefits and dis-benefits, and consider that the proposal does bring benefits, but 
there is some encroachment  on open land. Members then asked if a specific number 
of hours can be set aside for community use each week. Officers suggested that this 
should be discussed with the Greenspaces Team and relevant Children Schools and 
Families officers. Members also asked if all Mitcham Schools could be included in the 
available sessions at the application site, and suggested that all Merton Schools 
should be approached once.

Page 2



3

Members stated that residents had concerns regarding parking on the site. Officers 
replied that Officers could seek robust fencing along Grand Drive, they also pointed 
out that the Grass Courts would not be used in the winter months which would relieve 
the pressure on parking.

Members asked about the extra entrance and exit on Cannon Hill Drive and noted 
that these were linked to the new maintenance facility that was required for the very 
sophisticated machinery that will be needed to maintain the new facilities.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to 
conditions  and S106 legal agreement

7 14 HIGHBURY ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 7PR (Agenda Item 7)

Proposal: Erection of a single storey rear extension; alterations to existing first floor 
balcony and balustrade; replacement of existing rear dormer window with two dormer 
windows together with associated internal alterations and construction of basement 
beneath part of rear garden.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and information in the 
Supplementary Agenda. The Planning Team Leader drew Members’ attention to the 
Flood Risk Officer comments in the Supplementary Agenda. The Planning Team 
Leader also informed the Committee that Historic England had commented and had 
recommended an archaeological protection condition that would become Condition 
19.

The Committee received verbal representations from two Objectors, from the 
applicant’s Agent and from Ward Councillor Andrew Howard.

The Objectors made points including:
 Neighbours do not object to some development on this site, as they have 

extended their own homes
 But this proposal is huge and out of scale with the house, creating 4000 ft2 

underground
 The proposed extension is 6m in depth and rises above ground floor level 
 If allowed it would be the biggest underground development in Wimbledon
 The proposal would affect trees in the Conservation Area
 The proposal would not meet the requirements of Merton policy DMD2 and is 

greater than 50% of the area of the garden
 The new extension should not be considered as part of the garden
 There is a lack of detail and accuracy in some of the information provided
 Don’t want to stop neighbours from extending but the size of this basement is 

unprecedented and almost commercial
 Neighbours are worried about flood risk given the local hydrology
 This is a massive excavation that may cause instability in the area

Page 3



4

 There is the potential for noise in the Conservation Area from the air 
conditioning units that will be required by the basement

 There is a risk to the mature trees in neighbours gardens from the 
excavations.

The Applicant’s Agent made points including:
 The House is a listed building, apart from the removal of the contemporary 

garage non of the proposed development would be seen from the street
 The proposal is similar to other recently approved schemes in the area
 The Council’s tree officer does not believe the development will cause harm
 The Council’s Design and Conservation Officer has no problems with the 

proposal
 The Council’s Engineers have approved the proposals
 We do fully understand the concerns of neighbours but Merton Council 

safeguards are stringent and this development meets them all
 In light of neighbours concerns the basement size has been reduced and is 

now well under 43% of the garden
 Other neighbours have built large extensions and basements, this application 

is not unusual in Wimbledon

The Ward Councillor Andrew Howard made points including:
 I represent both the applicant and objectors
 What is needed is a clear determination 
 Both sides have made articulate representations
 Concerned about very recent amendments, is a deferral for more time 

required?

Officers explained that as the recent amendment was to reduce the length of the 
basement it was thought that a re-consultation was not necessary.

Members were concerned that figures were not shown on the Plans and asked 
officers what the actual percentage of the garden area was equal to the Basement. 
Officers replied that they did not know why figures were not available. They 
calculated that the percentage coverage was 44%. The Committee noted that the 
agent to the application said that this figure was less than 43%, whereas objectors 
thought it as greater than 50%.

Officers confirmed that the dimensions of the  proposed swimming pool were 25m 
long by  4.1m wide. The depth of the basement is 4m deep with the pool being a 
further 1.4 m deep.

Officers confirmed that the Tree Officer had requested that root protection areas be 
included and assessments be undertaken, and that
[...]
ing in neighbours 

houses
 The development is not fair on neighbours and is unneighbourly
 Extension seems bigger than single storey, not convinced by the drawings and 

concerned that they are not to scale

The Committee voted on the motion to approve the application but this was lost, and 
the application was thus refused.

Officers asked Members to provide their reasons for refusal. Some Members 
disagreed whether or not  this was necessary, but Members gave Officers reasons 
for refusal subject to the usual resolution that the exact wording was delegated to the 
Director of Environment and Regeneration. Officers requested that the Chair and 
Vice-Chair should be asked to approve the final version of the reasons for refusal 

Page 5



6

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE Planning Permission for the following reasons:

 The size of the proposed basement is disproportionate to the size of the house

 The proposal represents overdevelopment in a Conservation Area

 The size of the proposed basement too large and is unneighbourly.

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to 
make any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording 
of the grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies

8 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 8)

The Committee noted the report on Planning Appeal Decisions

9 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 9)

The Committee noted the report on Planning Enforcement

Page 6



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
19 JULY 2018

APPLICATION NO.             DATE VALID
18/P1356                              20.03.2018

Address/Site         Land at 1A Kenley Road, Merton Park, SW19 3JJ

(Ward)                    Merton Park 

Proposal:               Demolition of the existing garage and the erection of a single 
storey dwellinghouse

 
Drawing Nos;         Site location plan and drawings; A(20)_E01 Rev B & A(20)P01 

Rev B

Contact Officer: Leigh Harring
[...]
an (October 2003) 
and the Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance: Planning 
Obligations (2006).

4.9     08/P0654 Application for erection of 3 bedroom house in rear garden fronting 
Kenley Road with one off street parking space. Withdrawn by applicant.

Page 10



5.      CONSULTATION

5.1     The application has been advertised by means of a site notice and letters sent 
to 16 neighbouring occupiers. In response to the consultations on the 
originally submitted plans objections were received from 11 neighbouring 
occupiers raising the following concerns:

 Overbearing due to scale, siting and materials.
 It will be higher than the existing garage and therefore visually 

intrusive.
 Out of character with the 1920s & 30s brick built houses.
 Materials are modern and unattractive with negative impact 

architecturally.
 Gates will allow views of the building.
 Risk of flooding; although not in a  flood zone it will reduce the 

capacity for water drainage.
 Foundations will cause damage to tree roots.
 This will set a precedent.
 Increase residential density and reduce garage capacity.
 Impact this already congested section of Kenley Road.
 Pose a risk of subsidence for neighbours.

5.2 The John Innes Society. 
 We agree with the (Planning) Inspector; adding a dwelling on this site 

would appear at odds with this part of Kenley Road and have a 
harmful impact on the character and appearance of the area.

 It would conflict with the requirement to respect the local context and 
enhance local character with regards to the massing of surrounding 
buildings and existing street patterns.

 The Inspector said another house would be likely to affect the living 
conditions of neighbouring properties and both they and future 
occupiers of the proposal would suffer loss of privacy, noise and 
disturbance.

 There are no gates on this application and so it will be visible from the 
street.

 The proposed house is so cramped it will not provide satisfactory 
living standar
[...]
perty as eight flats (235 & 237). Grant Established Use Certificate  
04-11-1983.

Page 24



4.2 17/P2879 - Erection of single storey rear extension - Refused on the 
29/01/2018 for the following reasons:

The proposed single storey extension would, by virtue of its width, depth, 
height, proximity to the neighbouring property above and roof form, result 
in material harm to the amenities of the occupiers of the residential flat 
above the application site, Flat No.3, 237 Kingston Road, Wimbledon, 
SW19 3NW, by way of loss of outlook, contrary to Policies DMD2 and 
DMD3 of the Sites and Policies Plan 2014.

&

The proposed single storey extension would, by virtue of its bulk, scale 
and width, result in a disproportionately large addition which would not be 
sympathetic to the form of the existing building contrary to Policy CS14 of 
the Core Planning Strategy 2011 and Policies DMD2 & DMD3 of the Sites 
and Policies Plan 2014.

4.3 18/P0626 - Erection of single storey extension within the rear garden – 
Refused on 11/04/2018 for the following reasons:

The proposed single storey extension would, by virtue of its width, depth, 
height, proximity to the neighbouring property above and roof form, result 
in material harm to the amenities of the occupiers of the residential flat 
above the application site, Flat No.3, 237 Kingston Road,  Wimbledon, 
SW19 3NW, by way of loss of outlook, contrary to Policies DMD2 and 
DMD3 of the Sites and Policies Plan 2014.

&

The proposed single storey extension would, by virtue of its bulk, scale 
and width, result in a disproportionately large addition which would not be 
sympathetic to the form of the existing building contrary to Policy CS14 of 
the Core Planning Strategy 2011 and Policies DMD2 & DMD3 of the Sites 
and Policies Plan 2014.

5. CONSULTATION

5.1 The application has been advertised by Conservation Area procedure 
and letters of notification to the occupiers of neighbouring properties.

5.2 In response to consultation, 7 letters of objection received. The letters 
raise the following points:

 
- Width, height, depth and scale would cut out light;
- Effect the re-sale value of neighbouring property;

Page 25



- Out of character;
- Visually overbearing; 
- will be an eyesore from neighbouring properties;
- likely damage from building machinery;
- drainage issues;
- construction process would disrupt the lives of neighbouring 

properties;
- wider than the existing house;
- loss of a garden view from flat above;
- disproportionate addition.

6. POLICY CONTEXT

6.1 Merton Core Planning Strategy (July 2011)

CS13 Open space, nature conservation, leisure and culture
CS14 Design

6.2 Adopted Merton Sites and Policies Plan (July 2014) 

DMD2 Design considerations in all developments
DM D3 Alterations and extensions to existing buildings
DMD4 Managing heritage assets

6.3 London Plan (2016) 

7.4 Local character
7.6 Architecture
7.8 Heritage assets and archaeology 

Other guidance:
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012
John Innes: Merton Park and Wilton Crescent Conservation Areas - `
Design Guide 1994.

7. PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 The principal planning considerations related to this application are the 
design/visual impact on the Conservation Area and the impact on 
neighbouring amenity, and also considering the planning history.

7.2 Planning History

7.2.1 A previous planning application (17/P2879) was taken to planning 
committee for decision on the 18th January 2018. Members of the 

Page 26



planning committee refused the single storey rear extension for the 
following reasons:

7.2.2 The proposed single storey extension would, by virtue of its width, depth, 
height, proximity to the neighbouring property above and roof form, result 
in material harm to the amenities of the occupiers of the residential flat 
above the application site, Flat No.3, 237 Kingston Road, Wimbledon, 
SW19 3NW, by way of loss of outlook, contrary to Policies DMD2 and 
DMD3 of the Sites and Policies Plan 2014.

&

7.2.3 The proposed single storey extension would, by virtue of its bulk, scale 
and width, result in a disproportionately large addition which would not be 
sympathetic to the form of the existing building contrary to Policy CS14 of 
the Core Planning Strategy 2011 and Policies DMD2 & DMD3 of the Sites 
and Policies Plan 2014.

7.2.4 The formal minutes of the committee meeting state that members of the 
planning committee had concerns with the following:

" The property is in a Conservation Area and this extension impacts 
on the frontage and unbalances the house.
" The building currently remains in its original proportions, this 
proposal would impact negatively on the original building, and is against 
policies DMD2 and DMD3
" That the amenity of the first floor residents would be affected, 
where they now see a drop outside their window the development would 
replace this with a roof.
" They also commented that the proposal was a very unsympathetic 
extension that was disproportionate and out of balance with the original 
building.

7.2.5 Further to the above, application 18/P0626 was refused under delegated 
powers for a similar form of development. 

7.2.6 In comparison to the previous refused schemes, the applicant has pushed 
part of the extension away from the main building. This has created a light 
well area and a new link in the middle of the extension providing access 
between the main building and the proposed extension. The new link 
section would have a reduced height and the width of the extension has 
been reduced by 1.2 m. the depth of the extension has also been reduced 
by 0.5 m. Further, the overall height has been reduced due to the lowering 
of the finished ground floor level into the ground. 

Page 27



7.2.7 The planning history is a material consideration in this case and they key 
test is whether the current proposal has overcome the previous reasons 
for refusal and is acceptable in its own right. 

7.3 Visual i
[...]
 and 239.  

7.4.3 Both previous applications were refused due to the impact on the 
amenities of the flat above the application flat (Flat 3). The current 
proposal would lower the roof height to being 0.4 m below the external cill 
height. Taking into account the reduced width and depth of the proposal, 
reduced height and stepped design of the proposal, officers consider that 
it would not cause an unacceptable impact on the outlook or amenities of 
the flat above. It is acknowledged that the flat roof of the extension would 
be visible from the bay window in the flat above, however, it would not be 
so significant as to warrant a refusal of the application on these grounds. It 
is therefore considered that the proposal has overcome the previous 
reason for refusal in respect of the impact on neighbouring amenities at 
Flat 3 above. 

Page 29



7.4.4 Therefore, for the reasons set out above the proposal is considered to be
acceptable in terms of residential amenity and would comply with Policy
DM D2 in this regard.

8. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS

8.1 The proposal is for minor residential development and an Environmental
Impact Assessment is not required in this instance.

8.2 The application does not constitute Schedule 1 or Schedule 2 
development. Accordingly, there are no requirements in terms on EIA 
submission. 

9. CONCLUSION

9.1 The proposal is considered to have overcome the previous reasons for 
refusal under the previous applications and would not result in a harmful 
impact on the Conservation Area or neighbouring amenity. Officers 
therefore recommend permission be granted, subject to conditions. 

RECOMMENDATION

Grant Permission Subject to Conditions 

1. A.1 Time Limit

2. A.7 Approved Plans

3. Materials as specified

4. No use of flat roof

5. Hours of construction/working

6. H.9 Construction Vehicles

7. No new windows – flank elevations only.

INFORMATIVE:

1. Party Wall Act.

Click here for full plans and documents related
[...]
 
be heard at the Crown Court in August 2018.        

3.4 Requested update from PAC

None

4. Consultation undertaken or proposed
None required for the purposes of this report

5 Timetable 

                N/A

6. Financial, resource and property implications
N/A

7. Legal and statutory implications
N/A

8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
N/A

9. Crime and disorder implications
N/A

10. Risk Management and Health and Safety implications. 
N/A

11. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report Background Papers 

N/A

12. Background Papers

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Land at 1A Kenley Road, Merton Park, SW19 3JJ
	Site Plan

	6 237 Kingston Road, Wimbledon, SW19 3NW
	Site Plan

	7 Lee House, 2 Lancaster Avenue, Wimbledon SW19 5DE
	Site Plan

	8 Planning Appeal Decisions
	9 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
19 JULY 2018
(7.15 pm - 8.20 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), Councillor Najeeb Latif, 

Councillor Laxmi Attawar, Councillor David Chung, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Russell Makin, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Peter Southgate and 
Councillor Dave Ward and Councillor Rebecca Lanning

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Dickie Wilkinson
Neil Milligan,Tim Bryson, and Lisa Jewell

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Marsie Skeete.
Councillor Rebecca Lanning attended as substitute

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2018 were agreed as 
an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

5 LAND AT 1A KENLEY ROAD, MERTON PARK, SW19 3JJ (Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Demolition of the existing garage and the erection of a single storey 
dwellinghouse

The Committee noted the officers report and presentation and information in the 
Supplementary Agenda

The Objector raised residents’ concerns, including:
 Design out of  character with the rest Merton Park
 Will have negative impact on characteristic  tree lined roads
 This is overdevelopment of a small back garden plot
 It will be an eyesore for neighbours, who will be able to see it from their first 

floor windows
 It will negatively affect neighbours enjoyment of their gardens
 If allowed it may set precedent for developers to buy up and build on other 

back gardens in the area
 Kenley Road is already congested, an extra house will add to parking 

problems in the area.
 Tree roots will be affected by the building
 Residents will suffer during the construction phase

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

 Drainage in the area is poor – the development will add to flood risk

The Applicant’s Agent made points including:
 The Applicant is not a developer, he bought the land in order to build a house 

for a family member
 The application is for an elegant single storey house that will be well hidden 

behind a 1.8m fence
 The applicant has worked with the Planning Department and reduced the 

scale of the proposal from previous refused schemes
 It wont look out of place in its setting, the roof is a smart contemporary design

In reply to the objectors comments  Officers said that neither the Tree  Officer nor  
Highways Officers had any objections to the Scheme. Building works is not a 
Planning issue, and standard Construction Times and Construction  Vehicles 
conditions are already included. The area is not in a flood risk zone

In reply to Members’ questions Officers replied:
 The proposed building is roughly 2 to 3m away from the front fence, and is 

now roughly 2m away from fence at rear boundary. Previous application had 
was set right next to this boundary back fence.

 It is not uncommon for gardens in residential areas to contain garages
 Windows are placed at the front of the property onto Kenley Road, and at the 

rear overlooking the open space
 Previous applications on this site have been much bigger, and the most 

recently rejected included a basement, was right up to back fence, and 
included a parking area.  The current proposal is very different to the 
previously refused applications; it has a better roof design, it is more hidden, it 
is of reduced size and has less impact on neighbours.

 With regards to precedent, there are other similar sites with road access in the 
area but they do not all have the necessary plot size. All planning applications 
have to be considered on their own merits.

 If the applicant wanted to add a basement to the proposal they would have to 
come back to Committee to gain approval.

Members made  comments including:
 Applicant has noted past refusals and made this application much smaller and 

less dominant.
 Flooding is not an issue
 There is a desperate need for all types of housing in the Borough and even 

though this is only for 1 or 2 people it will help to alleviate this problem
 Housing is needed across the Borough and all areas will need to 

accommodate development
 Support Officers views on parking
 Concerned about usage of back garden space to build housing – Deputy 

Mayor of London has spoken about not using such land.
 Proposal is between two garages and  squashed on 3 sides, not happy about 

standard of accommodation and available light  for the future residents of the 
proposed property.



3

 There is no off street parking so this will be a burden on the public realm
 Long back gardens are a characteristic of Merton Park. This proposal would 

change the open and leafy characteristics of Merton Park

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

6 237 KINGSTON ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 3NW (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Erection of single storey rear extension

The Committee noted the officers report and presentation and additional information 
in the supplementary agenda.

The Objector made points including:
 This is the 3rd application and the 5th set of amended plans. And the applicant 

has still not followed officers’ advice
 Application is still wider than the existing building and is still more than 3.5m 

deep.
 This application is materially harmful to neighbours
 Application is higher than floor of first floor flat
 It will be visible from the road and it will unbalance the house and does not 

respect the existing house
 The roof slopes down towards the house
 It’s height will be above the fence line, and the flat roof is a risk to the security 

of the first floor flat
 Building Insurers say it would invalidate the insurance of all properties in the 

house
 Would affect the freeholds within the house

The Applicant made points including:
 This application is 29% smaller than last application and 42% smaller than first 

application
 The dimensions side and back have been pulled in to reduce the massing of 

the extension
 Added artificial grass to the roof for neighbours benefit

The Ward Councillor Dickie Wilkinson made points including:
 Applicant purchased the flat knowing that it was a one bedroomed flat in a 

Conservation Area. He is asking for too much and has not taken enough 
account of previous refusals

 Does not enhance the Conservation Area

In answer to Members’ Questions Officers made comments including:
 Can’t say if the roof is above or below the floor of the first floor flat, but the 

parapet wall is below the window sill level of the first floor bay window – even 
at highest point it is 20cm below the sill. It is now set back so will not be seen.



4

 The roof does slope down towards the house but all flat roofs are built at a 
slight angle which is not visible to the eye. Water will be guided to the guttering

 The garden serves the ground floor only and the proposal is less than half the 
depth of the garden

 The depth plus the new lighwell is 4.5m
 Dimensions meet policy requirements
 Can’t say exactly what first floor residents will see, but the parapet wall is now 

set back and there is not enough harm to the first floor outlook to warrant a 
refusal

Members made comments including:
 It is not acceptable for the first floor to look out on this roof. The extension 

is too high and slopes the wrong way. It is not acceptable for parts of the 
roof to be higher than the floor of the property above.

 The applicant has not reduced the width enough, so it will still have a 
negative impact on the Conservation Area

 Concerned about upward tilt of the roof as it will impact on the amenity of a 
property in different ownership.

  Do not think artificial grass is an improvement on previous design, would 
much prefer to see a sedum green roof

 Annoyed that applicant has not followed Officers advice in full and has 
instead presented their compromise.

 It is not creating new housing
 Too much of the garden is being used
 The Applicant has not given enough information with the dimensions

One Member spoke in support of the application:
 There is a housing crisis in Merton and this type of application increasing 

bedroom numbers should be encouraged where it is possible
 Applicant has taken Officers’ Advice to reduce the size of the proposal
 Officers say it is acceptable, cannot see reason for refusal

 A motion to refuse was proposed and seconded on the same grounds as previously:
 The property is in a Conservation Area and this extension impacts on the 

frontage and unbalances the house.
 The building currently remains in its original proportions, this proposal would 

impact negatively on the original building, and is against policies DMD2 and 
DMD3

 That the amenity of the first floor residents would be affected, where they now 
see a drop outside their window the development would replace this with a 
roof.

 They also commented that the proposal was a very unsympathetic extension 
that was disproportionate and out of balance with the original building.

And added further concerns:
 It uses too much of the garden
 Applicant has looked at the previous refusals and presented his compromise, 

the Committee does not want to be forced into accepting a compromise



5

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE the application for the following reasons:

 The bulk and scale and width of the extension are too great and are
not proportionate or sympathetic to the existing building

 The extension would cause a loss of amenity to the residents of the first floor 
flat

 As per the previous reasons for refusal under the previous application

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to
make any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording
of the grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies

7 LEE HOUSE, 2 LANCASTER AVENUE, WIMBLEDON SW19 5DE (Agenda 
Item 7)

This Item was withdrawn from the Agenda prior to the meeting

8 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 8)

Members noted that the Planning Inspector had allowed an Appeal for the scheme at 
1A Courthorpe Road, that had been refused by the Committee. The Inspector had 
awarded costs against the Council. The Inspector believed there was no evidence for 
the Refusal on Highways grounds, given that Council Highways Officers were content 
with the scheme.

RESOLVED: Members Noted the Report on Planning Appeal Decisions

9 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 9)

RESOLVED: The Committee noted the report on current Enforcement cases


